totals US$631 million over the mine life, and simple payback occurs 62 months (5

years and 2 months) after the start of production. Discounting the cash flow at 8%

yields an NPV of US$142 million. The internal rate of return is 12.4%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A sensitivity analysis was carried out to model potential fluctuations of key input

parameters to observe the impact on the Project’s NPV.  Most parameters were

varied by +/- 10% and 20%, with the exceptions being recovery and mine life.  The

results are summarized in Figure 1-1 and Table 1-4.

• Nickel price (range US$7.20/lb - US$10.80/lb)
• Capital expenditure (range US$662 million - US$993 million)
• Plant recovery (range 70% - 80%)
• Operating expenditure (range US$6.03/t - US$9.05/t)
• Nickel grade (range 0.09% - 0.14%)
• Exchange rate (range SEK/USD 6.67:1 – 10:1)
• Mine life (range 98 Mt – 398 Mt)

FIGURE 1-1   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

-$300

-$200

-$100

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

Very Low Low Base High Very High

N
P

V
 a

t
8%

 d
is

co
u

n
ti

n
g

 (
$

m
ill

io
n

s)

Ni Grade Metal Price Operating Cost Capital Cost Recovery Exchange rate Mine Life

SCOTT WILSON RPA www.scottwilson.com

IGE Nordic AB – Rönnbäcken Nickel Project
Technical Report NI 43-101 – November 6, 2009 Page 1-8

TABLE 1-4   SENSITIVITY ANALYSES
IGE Nordic AB - Rönnbäcken Nickel Project, Sweden

  Input Values

Input Units -20% -10% Base
Case 10% 20%

Metal Price US$/lb Ni 7.20 8.10 9.00 9.90 10.80
Ni Grade % Ni 0.091 0.102 0.114 0.125 0.137
Recovery % 69.5 72.0 74.5 77.0 79.5

Operating Cost US$/t 6.03 6.79 7.54 8.30 9.05
Capital Cost US$ millions 662 744 827 909 993

Exchange Rate SEK/USD 6.67 7.27 8.00 8.89 10.00
Mine Life Million tonnes 98 173 248 323 398

  NPV @ 8% Results

Input Units -20% -10% Base
Case 10% 20%

Metal Price US$ millions -254 -52 142 336 529
Ni Grade US$ millions -196 -27 142 311 482
Recovery US$ millions 28 85 142 199 256

Operating Cost US$ millions 336 239 142 45 -52
Capital Cost US$ millions 276 209 142 75 8

Exchange Rate US$ millions -59 41 142 243 343
Mine Life US$ millions -152 13 142 267 359

TECHNICAL SUMMARY

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION
The Rönnbäcken Nickel Project is located 25 km south-southeast of Tärnaby,

Storuman Municipality, Västerbotten County, Sweden.  The Project currently includes

two deposits, Vinberget and Rönnbäcksnäset, and can be accessed from the town of

Tärnaby by road E12 west for nine kilometres to the community of Ängesdal and then

approximately 35 km of gravel roads to the Project.  The nearest airport is Hemavan

Tärnaby Airport, located in Hemavan, 15 km northwest of Tärnaby. The airport has

daily flights from Stockholm depending on the season.

[…]

totals $631 million over the mine life, and simple payback occurs 62 months (5 years

and 2 months) after the start of production. Discounting the cash flow at 8% yields an

NPV of $142 million. The internal rate of return is 12.4%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A sensitivity analysis was carried out to model potential fluctuations of key input

parameters to observe the impact on the Project’s NPV.  Most parameters were

varied by +/- 10% and 20%, with the exceptions being recovery and mine life.  The

results are summarized in Figure 18-8 and Table 18-20.

• Nickel price (range $7.20/lb - $10.80/lb)
• Capital expenditure (range $662 million - $993 million)
• Plant recovery (range 70% - 80%)
• Operating expenditure (range $6.03/t - $9.05/t)
• Nickel grade (range 0.09% - 0.14%)
• Exchange rate (range SEK/USD 6.67:1 – 10:1)
• Mine life (range 98 Mt – 398 Mt)

FIGURE 18-8   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

-$300

-$200

-$100

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

Very Low Low Base High Very High

N
P

V
 a

t
8%

 d
is

co
u

n
ti

n
g

 (
$

m
ill

io
n

s)

Ni Grade Metal Price Operating Cost Capital Cost Recovery Exchange rate Mine Life

SCOTT WILSON RPA www.scottwilson.com

IGE Nordic AB – Rönnbäcken Nickel Project
Technical Report NI 43-101 – November 6, 2009 Page 18-49

TABLE 18-20   SENSITIVITY ANALYSES
IGE Nordic AB - Rönnbäcken Nickel Project, Sweden

  Input Values

Input Units -20% -10% Base
Case 10% 20%

Metal Price US$/lb Ni 7.20 8.10 9.00 9.90 10.80
Ni Grade % Ni 0.091 0.102 0.114 0.125 0.137
Recovery % 69.5 72.0 74.5 77.0 79.5

Operating Cost US$/t 6.03 6.79 7.54 8.30 9.05
Capital Cost US$ millions 662 744 827 909 993

Exchange Rate SEK/USD 6.67 7.27 8.00 8.89 10.00
Mine Life Million tonnes 98 173 248 323 398

  NPV @ 8% Results

Input Units -20% -10% Base
Case 10% 20%

Metal Price US$ millions -254 -52 142 336 529
Ni Grade US$ millions -196 -27 142 311 482
Recovery US$ millions 28 85 142 199 256

Operating Cost US$ millions 336 239 142 45 -52
Capital Cost US$ millions 276 209 142 75 8

Exchange Rate US$ millions -59 41 142 243 343
Mine Life US$ millions -152 13 142 267 359

SCOTT WILSON RPA www.scottwilson.com

IGE Nordic AB – Rönnbäcken Nickel Project
Technical Report NI 43-101 – November 6, 2009 Page 19-1

19 INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS
Based on the Project site visit and review of the available data, Scott Wilson RPA

offers the following interpretation and conclusions:

• The Rönnbäcken Project comprises two low grade, high tonnage, epigenetic
Ni-sulphide deposits in serpentinized ultramafic rocks.

• The Ni sulphide minerals are predominantly pentlandite, heazlewoodite, with
some millerite, which in combination with the absence of iron sulphide
minerals typically associated with Ni sulphides are suitable for producing a
high grade Ni concentrate.

• Inferred and Indicated Mineral Resources were estimated using a